
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345 229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Chesterfield and District Joint 
Crematorium Committee 

 

 9 December 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT 
CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2022 at 
1.00 pm at North East Derbyshire District Council, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, 
Chesterfield S42 6NG, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes of the Joint Crematorium Committee held on 26 September, 
2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.    Estimates of Expenditure & Income for Years Ending 31/03/2023 
Onwards (Pages 7 - 22) 
  

5.    Bereavement Services Manager's Report (Pages 23 - 34) 
  

6.    Recycling of Metals Charity Donation (Pages 35 - 42) 
  

7.    Chesterfield & District Crematorium Fees and Charges 2022/2023 
(Pages 43 - 52) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



 26.09.22 
1 

 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26th September, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor   (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

 
Councillors Powell 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

8    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

9    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Innes, Ludlow, Mannion-Brunt 
and Renwick and Ian Waller. 
  

10    MINUTES OF THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 
MAY, 2022  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee on 24 
May, 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

11    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report on matters relating to the 
operation of the Crematorium. 
  
Information on cremation totals, comparisons with national and regional data, and 
geographical information on which areas funerals had been received from in 2022/23 
was provided in Section 2 of the officer’s report. 
  
The committee heard that the Chesterfield and District Crematorium had received the 
Green Flag Award for the 10th consecutive year for its green spaces. An internal audit 
had taken place, conducted by the internal audit consortium and an assurance level of 
substantial assurance had been given. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 26.09.22 
2 

 
 
An update on projects was provided advising that; 

        the new music system was operational and good feedback had been received  
        work to clear out the pond and create additional memorial areas had been 

commenced 
        the air conditioning project had been postponed during the pandemic but the 

system design and budget costs were being refreshed in order to progress the 
work 

        the ventilation system work was with the procurement team and would go 
back out to tender in order to find the most suitable proposal 

  
The Bereavement Services Manager explained the recent changes to death 
certification and the new Medical Examiner Scheme which would come into effect in 
April 2023.  
  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be noted. 
  

2.   That the recent achievements in obtaining Green Flag Award 
and positive Audit report be noted as a reflection of the efforts of the Team. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  
To keep Members informed of matters relating to the operation of the 
Crematorium. 

  
12    BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 5  

 
The Senior Accounting Technician submitted a report on the Period 5 Budget 
Monitoring position as at the end of August 2022. 
  
It was noted that there was a favourable variance and t
[...]
5



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

ESTIMATES OF REVENUE EXPENDITURE & INCOME  
FOR YEARS ENDING 31ST MARCH 2023 onwards 

 
 

 
For publication  
 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present for Members consideration the Committee’s revenue 

estimates for 2022/23 to 2025/26, as detailed in the attached 
appendices: 

 
Appendix 1   - Detailed Estimates 
Appendix 2    - Details of Major variations in 2022/23 
Appendix 3   - Notes on 2023/24 estimates 

 Appendix 4a  - Reserves Forecasts 
 Appendix 4b  - Capital Improvement Reserve 
 

2.0     RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the revenue estimates be approved. 
 
2.2 That the Capital schemes be approved. (para 3.4 & 6.6). 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium 
Committee 

Date: 
 

19th December 2022 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

N/A 

Report by: 
 

Bereavement Services Manager 
Clerk & Treasurer 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2.3 In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board meeting 
on the 12th December 2016 that a re-distribution of £700,000 to the 
Constituent Authorities be approved for 2022/23. 

 
2.4 That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0). 
 
3.0 Forecast 2022/23 
 
3.1 In 2022/23 the Joint Crematorium is expected to achieve a  

breakeven position in line with the original budget. 
 
3.2 Details of the variations are shown in Appendix 2 and 

summarised below: 
 
  

Table 1: Variances – Original to Forecast 2022/23 
Para. 
Ref.  Amount  

£ 
Increase/(Dec
rease) 

 Original Budget 0  
 +/- Variances in the year:   

3.3.1 Employees  21,470 Increase 
3.3.2  Premises 55,790 Increase 

 Transport 150 Increase 
3.3.3 Supplies & Services 4,730 Increase 

 Central /Admin Support (930) Decrease 
3.3.4 Income (59,920) Increase 

3.3.5 
Transfer from Summary 
Revenue Reserve 
 

(21,290) Increase 

 Revised Out-turn 0  
 Source: Appendix 1 
3.3      Explanation of Significant Variances 
 
3.3.1 Employees: 
 

• There is a projected increase 
[...]
be approved. 
 
9.2 That the Capital schemes be approved (para 3.4 & 6.6). 
 
9.3 In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board meeting 

on the 12th December 2016 that a re-distribution of £700,000 to the 
Constituent Authorities be approved for 2022/23.  

 
9.4 That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0). 

Page 13



 
10.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
10.1 To enable the Crematorium to set a balanced budget and maintain 

adequate reserves for 2022/23 and in future years. 
Decision information 
 
Key decision number  
Wards affected All 
Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To provide value for money 
services 

 
Document information 
 
Report author Contact number/email 
David Corker 
 

01246 936279 
david.corker@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 
 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 
Annexes to the report 
Annexe 1 Detailed estimates 
Annexe 2 Details of major variations in 2022/23 
Annexe 3 Notes on 2023/24 estimates 
Annexe 4a Reserves Forecast 
Annexe 4b Capital Improvement Reserve 
  

 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



APPENDIX 1

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE

Estimates of Revenue Expenditure and Income

 2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25 & 2025/26

Original Revised Original Original Original

Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

2022/23 2022/23 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Expenditure
Employee Expenses 393,840 390,660 412,130 425,050 434,140 442,770

Premises Related Expenses 269,981 257,690 313,480 448,710 458,530 455,890

Minor Capital expenditure direct from revenue 10,000 10,000 16,650 14,000

Transport Related Expenses 2,719 4,800 4,950 4,970 4,990 5,010

Supplies & Services 155,906 135,080 139,810 140,820 143,270 141,560

Agency & Contracted Services 14,352 14,990 14,990 16,510 17,170 17,520

Central, Departmental and Technical Support 94,398 108,180 107,2
[...]
to/from other reserves (124,755) (60,880)

Appropriation to revenue

Contribution from revenue 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

C/fwd end of year 604,833 659,333 570,078 599,198 689,198 779,198

Total - all schemes

B/fwd start of year 514,833 569,333 604,833 570,078 599,198 689,198

In year spend 0 0 (124,755) (60,880) 0 0

Transfer to/from other reserves

Appropriation to revenue

Contribution from revenue 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

C/fwd end of year 604,833 659,333 570,078 599,198 689,198 779,198

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Bereavement Services Manager’s Report  
 

Meeting: 
 

Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  

Date:  
 

19 December 2022  

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To keep Members informed of matters relating to the day-to-day operation of 

the Crematorium.  
 

2.0 Cremation Figures 
 

2.1 This part of the report details cremation service totals, comparisons and from 
which constituent area funerals have been received from. 
 
 
 CBC WEST NEDDC  BDC  AV OUTSIDE 
APR-
OCT  2019  

480 74 334 185 4 79 

APR – OCT 
2020 

629 82 409 154 16 127 
 

      
APR – OCT  
2021 

545 103 386 175 4 86 

       
APRIL – 
OCT 2022 

606 70 369 125 6 112 

       
 
 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
CJCC 

Cremations 
Derbyshire 
Registered 

Deaths 

England and Wales 
Registered Deaths 

APR – OCT 2019  1156 4,550 293,767 
APR – OCT 2020  1417 5,306 349,445 
APR – OCT 2021 
 

1298 
 

4,819 
 

300,765 
 

    
APRIL – OCT 
2022 
 

1288 5,120 324,242 

 
3.0 Bereavement Services Questionnaire  

 
In August 2022, Funeral Directors, Ministers, Celebrants and Memorial Masons 
were invited to take part in the annual satisfaction survey. 
 
The results of the survey are attached at Appendix 1. 
 
Members will note that the results are generally pleasing, particularly around 
the attitude and helpfulness of staff, Grounds Maintenance, Chapel and 
se
[...]
nd not enough 
disabled car parking. 

• I think you’ve done that by changing over to Obitus, they are more professional. Keep up the 
good work. *************************************** and the rest of the boys do a blinding job. 
They are there to help us, not hinder us. Council run crematoria is poor in ********** and the 
staff are not a patch on yours, my opinion of course. 

• You are now the only cemetery locally that doesn't have one ceremony per hour.  I find that 
extra time takes the pressure off when dealing with families getting in and out. 

• Thank you for what you do and give for the bereaved and clergy officiating. 
 

Are you: 
 
 No. % 
Minister / Celebrant 12 34.3% 
Funeral Director 20 57.1% 
Memorial Mason 0 0% 
Not answered 3 8.6% 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



For Publication 
 

Recycling of Metals – Donation to Charity 
 

Meeting: 
 

Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee  
 
 

Date:  
 

19 December 2022  
 
 

For Publication 
 
 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1 To recommend a proposal for the distribution of surplus derived from the 
recovery of metals following cremation.  The proposal is for distribution to 
Charities for 2023.   
 

1.2 To update Members on an alternative scheme and a recommendation that a 
visit is arranged to inspect their processes, following which the Manager will 
report back to the Committee with any further recommendations.  
 

2.0 REPORT DETAILS  
 
2.1 In 2007, the Joint Committee agreed to participate in a national scheme  

for the recovery of metals following cremation.  Metals are retained at the 
Crematorium for collection by a waste metal collection and recycling 
company, Orthometals Limited, on behalf of the Institute of Cemetery and 
Crematorium Management (ICCM), who are the scheme administrators.   

 
2.2 Metals are only recovered and recycled with the consent of the  

Applicant for Cremation (usually Next of Kin or Executor). 
 
2.3 The terms o
[...]
edicated 
to raising awareness of risks and 
tackling deaths in people with 
epilepsy”.   

National Charity  

MacMillan Cancer Support At the centre we see people at various 
stages throughout their cancer and this 
includes bereaved relatives. This may be 
discussing and signposting to local and 
national counselling services if this is 
required when there is complex 
bereavement. Often it will be talking 
through the persons loss and grief and in 
most situations further counselling is not 
required.  
  
While we do not run bereavement 
groups in the centre, we do have a 
unique pre-bereavement service for 
parents diagnosed with cancer who have 
dependent children, this is to help them 
talk with and explain to their children 
about their very limited life expectancy 
which is difficult but if done in the right 
way can have lasting benefits in the 
child’s life and memory of their parent. 
This was a service we found was needed 
and we have won a national oncology 
nurse award for this pre-bereavement 
service.  
 

NGS Macmillan Unit supports the 
bereaved in Chesterfield. 
 
 
 

Page 36



CRUSE Bereavement 
Support (Chesterfield)  

Cruse Bereavement Support 
is open to anyone who is 
bereaved in the area.  CRUSE 
offer support and counselling 

CRUSE Chesterfield is a local 
branch of CRUSE 
Bereavement Support  

SoBS “Survivors of 
Bereavement by 
Suicide” – 
Chesterfield Branch 

Overview provided;  
 
“Peer-to-peer support is 
available for anyone over 18 
impacted by suicide loss in 
the UK.  We help those 
bereaved by suicide to 
support each other, at the 
time of their loss and in the 
months and years that 
follow.  Funding will be used 
for Suicide Prevention, 
leaflets, CBT Therapy, 
flowers on anniversary of 
suicide, group activities 
(Walks, fund day out etc). 
 

In June 2022, the 
Chesterfield Group was 
formed with support 
available for constituents of 
all three Authorities.  

Sunshine and Shade 
‘A Friendship and 
Bereavement Group’
[...]
gher financial return and more 
regular collections are available - reducing any risks of larger amounts of 
precious metals stored on site.  Their scheme offers more flexibility on how 
the funds raised are distributed and there may also be an environmental 
benefit of the metals being recycled in Sheffield when currently the metals 
travel to the Netherlands for processing.  

  
3.0     RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
3.1 That four Charities are nominated to receive an equal share of the surplus    

derived from the metal recycling scheme and that those charities are; 
 
 CRUSE Bereavement Support (Chesterfield Branch) 
 SoBS – Survivors of Bereavement by Suicide (Chesterfield Branch) 
 Lily’s Legacy – Baby Loss and Beyond  
 Sunshine and Shade ‘A Friendship and Bereavement Group’ 
 
3.2 That Member’s give approval for the Manager to visit the site of an alternative 

recycling of metals scheme and report back to a future meeting of the 
Committee with any recommendations.  

 
4.0 Reason for recommendations 

 
4.1 The CRUSE Bereavement Support Local Branch will directly support bereaved 

people from the three constituent areas.  Dawne Hart, Regional Fundraising 
and Engagement Manager wrote in application “Your support would 
enable us to grow our presence in the local community, upskill our 
volunteers, train new volunteers and reduce waiting times to ensure 
that no bereaved person is left to face grief alone”.  

 

Page 38



4.2 The SoBS Local Branch will provide direct support to people bereaved by 
suicide within the three constituent areas.  This support would come at a 
time of increased bereavement from suicide.  Sadly, 5219 suicides 
were registered in England in 2021, an increase of 307 from 2020 
(Source; https://www.samaritans.org/about-samaritans/research-
policy/suicide-facts-and-figures/latest-suicide-data/ ) 
 

4.3 Lily’s Legacy is a local charity supporting bereaved parents following the loss 
of an infant and funding would assist bereaved parents on
[...]
r publication 
 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 To seek approval for implementation of fees and charges for the  

crematorium from 1st January 2023.    
 

1.2 To seek approval for delegated authority to be given to the Manager to 
introduce an “Energy Cost Surcharge” according to any increases in Gas and 
Electricity Prices over and above what has been budgeted for.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To approve Fees and Charges for 2023 according to Appendix A. 

 
2.2 To introduce a new Band A – Direct Cremation (Unattended) Fee of £385.00. 

 
2.3 To introduce Band B – Direct Cremation (Attended) Fee of  

£485.00. 
 

2.4 To introduce ‘Cancellation of Cremation Service Fee Within 2 Working Days’ of 
£100.00. 
 

2.5 To introduce an ‘Out of Time’ Penalty, remitted to the waiting family of £100.00.  
 

2.6 Delegated Authority be given for the Manager to introduce an “Energy Cost 
Surchage” during 2023 but with suitable notice given to Funeral Director’s 
before any surcharge is made.  Any decision will be taken in consultation with 
the Treasurer, Chair of the Committee and Lead Authority Service Director.  
 

3.0 Reason for Recommendations 
 

3.1 To ensure sufficient funds to maintain high levels of standards for the bereaved, 
reach a balanced budget and to maintain sufficient reserve levels to meet any 
future pressures.  

 
3.2 To provide an affordable option for cremation for all with comparable fees and 

high standards.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
3.3 To ensure that the Crematorium can provide a suitable option for Direct 

Cremation. 
 

3.4 To assist with the smooth running and timings of funeral services. The ‘Out of 
Time Penalty’ shall be charged to the Funeral Director responsible for the 
Service leading to the delay but then deducted from the charge to the waiting 
family.  
 

3.5 It is anticipated that the recommended Fees and Charges will cover the 
increases in staffing, maintenance, supplies and services budgets if approved.    
However, due to the volatility and risk around Energy Costs, the Crematorium 
reserves the right to add an “Energy Cost Surcharge” during 2023.  This is in 
order to mitigate the risks should prices rise higher that what has been taken 
into consideration using the most accurate predictions and budgets set at this 
time.   
 

4.0 Report Details 
 

4.1 Background 
 

Members will be aware that fees and charges are normally reviewed on an 
annual basis and adjusted accordingly from 1st January.   
 
The proposed changes to fees have been based on a robust estimate of the 
impact of cost increases and demand within the services. This includes 
assessing the affordability of any of these increases to our residents and 
customers.  Cost pressures and changes in demand include: 
 

• Increases in energy costs  
• Inflationary increases (October CPI 11.1%) resulting in increases in 

supplier costs and materials and in Cremator Maintenance Costs  
• NJC Pay Claim for 2022-23 which has resulted in a higher than budgeted 

for pay increase for staff and a higher than anticipated budget for the 
2023-24 Pay Claim 

• A possible reduction in cremation numbers after excess deaths during 
the Covid 19 Pandemic 

 
4.2 Service Analysis and Comparison 

 
An annual table of standard cremation fees is published each year by The 
Cremation Society of Great Britain.  The table shows that as of 1st January 2022, 
Chesterfield and District was ranked 174th of 314 Crematoria (1st being most 
expensive) in the United Kingdom.   

 
The current standard cremation fee of £830.00 is below the national average.  
In the United Kingdom, the average standard cremation charge as of 1st 

Page 44



January 2022 was £855.00. (Source, The Cremation Society of Great Britain; 
Cremation Statistics).    
 
The current standard cremation fee of £830.00 is also below the local average 
of £898.00.  The table attached at Appendix 2 details local Cremation Fees for 
comparison.  It is expected that oth
[...]
ommended that a new Band A Cremation 
Service is introduced, named Direct Cremation (Unattended) at 08.10am and 
08.20am for a fee of £386.00.   
 
And that a new Band B Cremation charge, named Direct Cremation (Attended) 
for those who do wish to accompany the coffin, listen to music etc is introduced 
for a fee of £486.00 at 08.30am and 08.50am. 
 
The old Band B, reduced fee for a full service earlier in the day, would become 
Band C at 9.10am, 9.30am and 9.50am.  By continuing to offer this reduced 
fee, it offers an incentive to use underutilised times in the diary and offers a 
lower cost option to the bereaved.   
 
Full Services from 10.10am onwards would be renamed Band D.  
 
If approved, opportunities to provide the full range of Direct Cremation Services 
for constituents should be secured.     
 

4.4 Introduction of new Fees and Charges 
 

It is recommended that the Crematorium introduce a new fee for the 
cancellation of a cremation service time within two working days of the 
appointment of £100.00.  This charge would be made at the discretion of the 
Manager and only if an unavoidable cancellation.  Most crematoria make similar 
charges.   

 
It is recommended that the Crematorium introduce a new ‘Out of Time Penalty’, 
applicable if the following cortege is kept waiting (but remitted to the waiting 
family) of £100.00.  Most crematoria also make similar charges, and the fee 
would be applied only if unavoidable (e.g., not made during extreme weather 
disruption or following the illness of a person attending the funeral). 
 

4.5 Competition and Markets Authority 
 
Members may recall from previous meetings that the Competition and Markets 
Authority (CMA) launched a study into the funerals market in the UK.  A link to 
the Final Report Summary can be found below.   Due to the impact and 
consequences of Covid-19 on the funeral sector, it was recommended that the 
CMA should consider another future market investigation when the sector is 
more stable.   
 
The Manager has taken the opportunity in the Fees and Charges Report to ask 
Members to bear in mind that further protections could include, if appropriate, 
price regulation remedies.   
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5fdb24dd8fa8f54d564af127/Fi
nal_report_summary.pdf 
 

Page 46

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5fdb24dd8fa8f54d564af127/Final_report_summary.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5fdb24dd8fa8f54d564af127/Final_report_summary.pdf


4.6 Memorialisation Fees 
 
Fees for memorialisation had not seen an increase for 5 years before the 2021 
fees were set.  The freeze was made in an attempt to offset the increasing 
number of cremated remains that leave the crematoria and the loss from the 
aesthetic value that memorials add.  
 
However, suppliers have continued to increase their costs (e.g., to supply 
marble, inscriptions, roses and trees) and it is therefore recommended that an 
increase of between 6%-10% is implemented for 2022/2023. 
 
The Manager has conducted a review of the costs of providing memorials for 
the bereaved and whilst we know that all costs have increased, some more 
dramatically than others.  For example, the cost of timber/benches, marble and 
granite has increased more than the costs of producing a Book of 
Remembrance Entry.  Therefore, a blanket approach has not been taken on 
Memorial Increases, rather according to the cost of providing individual 
memorials.   
 

5.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 
 

The fees have been based on a robust estimate of the impact of cost increases 
and demand within the services and the Committees overall financial position. 
This includes assessing the affordability of any of these increases to our 
residents and customers.  Cost pressures and changes in demand include: 
 

• Increases in energy costs  
• Inflationary increases (October CPI 11.1%) resulting in increases in 

supplier costs and materials and in Cremator Maintenance Costs  
• NJC Pay Claim for 2022-23 which has resulted in a higher than budgeted 

for pay increase for staff and a higher than anticipated budget for the 
2023-24 Pay Claim 

• A possible reduction in cremation numbers after excess deaths during 
the Covid 19 Pandemic 

 
It is estimated that, should the recommended Fees and Charges be approved, 
an additional £150,000 income will be raised in the 2023/24 Financial Year.  The 
Standard Cremation Fee would raise by around 10% from £830.00 to £905.00. 
 
The Fee of £905.00 will still be lower than a number of other local crematoria 
who are expected to increase their costs in April 2023.  It is expected that the 
new fee will be around the Regional and National Averages once other 
authorities have amended their fees. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
 
 
 

Report author 
 
Bereavement Services Manager  
Committee Treasurer  
 
 
Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
the report was prepared. 
 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Fees and Charges Table  
Appendix 2 Comparison Table  
 

 

Page 48



Appendix 1  
 

Service  Current Proposed 
  Total Fee  
Cremations   

Child up to 18 years old  No Charge  No Charge 
Extra time slot (per 20 minutes)  £195.00 £140.00 
18 years + Direct Cremation 10 Minutes Unattended 8.10/8.20 
BAND A  

  £385.00 

18 years + Direct Cremation 20 Minutes Attended 8.30/8.50 
BAND B 

 £436.00  £485.00 

18 years + BAND C 9.10, 9.30, 9.50  £619.00 £675.00 
18 years + BAND D 10.10 ONWARDS  £830.00 £905.00 
Saturday service 9.00am – 13.00  £897.00 £980.00 
Urns and caskets 

 
From £46.00 From £50.00 

All cremation Fees Inclusive of £56.00 Environmental 
Surcharge and £20.35 Medical Referee Fee  

   

Deposit of Cremated Remains   

Temporary deposit for up to 1 month 
 

No Charge No Charge 
Deposit after 1 month (per month or part month)  £10.00 £10.00 
Strewing of cremated remains in Garden of Remem
[...]


Grenoside  
 

Private (Dignity)  £792.00 

Regional Average All Fees Inclusive of Medical Referee 
and Environmental Surcharge Fees 

£898.00 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Graham Ibberson
	Direct Line: 01246 345 229
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes of the Joint Crematorium Committee held on 26 September, 2022
	4 Estimates of Expenditure & Income for Years Ending 31/03/2023 Onwards
	ESTIMATES OF REVENUE EXPENDITURE & INCOME
	FOR YEARS ENDING 31ST MARCH 2023 onwards
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 and 3
	Appendix 2
	CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE
	APPENDIX 3
	CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE
	Notes on 2023/24 Estimates



	Appendix 4a
	Appendix 4b

	5 Bereavement Services Manager's Report
	Appendix 1 for Bereavement Services Manager's Report
	1.	Summary
	2.	Introduction
	3.	Questionnaire results


	6 Recycling of Metals Charity Donation
	Appendix 1 for Recycling of Metals Charity Donation

	7 Chesterfield & District Crematorium Fees and Charges 2022/2023
	Appendix 1 for Chesterfield & District Crematorium Fees and Charges 2022/2023
	Appendix 2 for Chesterfield & District Crematorium Fees and Charges 2022/2023




Minutes of the meeting


 19.12.22 
1 

 
 

CHESTERFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19th December, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Powell  (Chair) 
 
Councillors Holmes 

J Innes 
Dooley 
Mannion-Brunt 

Councillors Kenyon 
Holmes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Watson and 
Ludlow and Ian Waller. 
  
  

15    MINUTES OF THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER, 2022  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the Chesterfield and District Joint Crematorium 
Committee on 26 September, 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  Attendees shown on the minutes had been 
amended to reflect the correct attendance.  
  
  

16    ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE & INCOME FOR YEARS ENDING 
31/03/2023 ONWARDS  
 



 19.12.22 
2 

 
 

The Senior Accounting Technician presented to the committee the 
revenue estimates for 2022/23 to 2024/25 which were detailed in the 
appendices of the officer’s report. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
  

1.   That the revenue estimates be approved. 
  

2.   That the Capital schemes be approved (para 3.4 & 6.6). 

  

3.   In line with the recommendation agreed at the Joint Board meeting 
on 12 December 2016 that a re-distribution of £700,000 to the 
Constituent Authorities be approved for 2022/23. 

  

4.   That the planned use of reserves be approved (para 6.0) 

  

  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  
To enable the Crematorium to set a balanced budget and maintain 
adequate reserves for 2022/23 and in future years. 
  
  
  

17    BEREAVEMENT SERVICES MANAGER'S REPORT  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager submitted a report on matters 
relating to the operation of the Crematorium. 
  
Information on cremation totals and comparisons with national and 
regional data from 2019 to 2022 was provided in Section 2 of the officer’s 
report. 
  
The officer’s report also provided an update on the Bereavement Services 
Questionnaire which was issued in August 2022, to Funeral Directors, 



 19.12.22 
3 

 
 

Ministers, Celebrants and Memorial Masons, inviting them to take part in 
the annual satisfaction survey. 
  
The results of the survey were attached at Appendix 1.  The results were 
generally positive, particularly around the attitude and helpfulness of staff, 
Grounds Maintenance, Chapel and services in general.   
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be noted.  
  
REASON FOR DECISION –  
  

1.   To keep Members updated on the day-to-day operation of the 
Service. 

  
  

18    RECYCLING OF METALS CHARITY DONATION  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report on the surplus 
derived from the recovery of metals following cremation. The proposal 
was for distribution to Charities for 2023. 
  
Members were also updated on details of an alternative scheme provider 
and a recommendation that a visit was arranged to inspect their 
processes, following which the Manager would report back to the 
Committee with any further recommendations.  Full details were provided 
in Appendix A of the officer’s report. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  
  

1.    To approve the nomination of CRUSE Bereavement Support, 
SoBS – Survivors of Bereavement by suicide, Lily’s Legacy – 
Baby Loss & Beyond, and Sunshine and Shade – A Friendship 
and Bereavement Group, to be the joint recipients of an equal 
share of the surplus derived from the metal recycling scheme for 
2023. 

  



 19.12.22 
4 

 
 

2.          That Members give approval for the Manager to visit the site 
of an alternative recycling of metals scheme and report back to a 
future meeting of the Committee with any recommendations 
receiving one payment each during the year. 

  
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS - 
  

1.   All four Charities demonstrate that an element of their Charity work 
is to provide bereavement support and is therefore eligible for 
nomination. 
  

2.   All four Charities demonstrate support to constituents. 
  

3.   None of the Charities has received has been nominated by this 
Committee previously. 

  
4.   Splitting the donation allows support to four separate Charities 

during difficult and challenging financial times for their Trustees.  
  
  
  

19    CHESTERFIELD & DISTRICT CREMATORIUM FEES AND CHARGES 
2022/2023  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager presented a report seeking approval 
of the fees and charges for the crematorium from 1 January 2023 and 
approval for delegated authority to be given to the Manager to introduce 
an “Energy Cost Surcharge” according to any increases in Gas and 
Electricity Prices over and above what has been budgeted for. 
  
The recommendations were; 
  

·        To approve Fees and Charges for 2023 according to Appendix A 
of the officer’s report 

·        To introduce a new Band A – Direct Cremation (Unattended) Fee 
of £385.00 

·        To introduce Band B – Direct Cremation (Attended) Fee of 
£485.00 

·        To introduce ‘Cancellation of Cremation Service Fee Within 2 
Working Days’ of £100.00 



 19.12.22 
5 

 
 

·        To introduce an ‘Out of Time’ Penalty, remitted to the waiting 
family of £100.00 

·        Delegated Authority be given for the Manager to introduce an 
“Energy Cost Surchage” during 2023 but with suitable notice given 
to Funeral Director’s before any surcharge is made. Any decision 
will be taken in consultation with the Treasurer, Chair of the 
Committee and Lead Authority Service Director 

  
It was noted that the fees had been based on a robust estimate of the 
impact of cost increases and demand within the services and the 
Committee’s overall financial position.  It was estimated that, should the 
recommended Fees and Charges be approved, an additional £150,000 
income would be raised in the 2023/24 Financial Year. The Standard 
Cremation Fee would raise by around 10% from £830.00 to £905.00. 
  
Members sought clarification on the proposed new fees and how they 
would be introduced.  The Bereavement Services Manager confirmed 
details of each proposed fee and what the next steps would be. 
  
Councillor Holmes questioned the Competition and Markets Authority 
(CMA) study into the funerals market in the UK and proposed a freeze on 
current charges. 
  
  
RESOLVED –  
  

That all recommendations detailed in the officer’s report from paragraphs 
2.1 to 2.6 be approved. 

  

Councillor Holmes requested that his vote against the recommendation at 
paragraph 2.1 be recorded. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION –  

  
To ensure sufficient funds to maintain high levels of standards for the 
bereaved, reach a balanced budget and to maintain sufficient reserve 
levels to meet any future pressures. 
  
 



 19.12.22 
6 

 
 

 
 


